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Q.1. The 125 new infrastructure projects built by the Border Roads Organisation (BRO) were dedicated 

to the nation by which Union Minister?  

 A) Amit Shah (Home Minister) 

 B) Nirmala Sitharaman (Finance Minister) 

 C) Rajnath Singh (Defence Minister) 

 D) Nitin Gadkari (Minister of Road Transport and Highways) 

  Answer : C   .   

✓ Union Minister Rajnath Singh, Ministry of Defence (MoD) inaugurated 125 strategically important 

infrastructure projects of the Border Roads Organisation (BRO) (including 28 roads, 93 bridges, and 04 

miscellaneous), the highest number  of BRO’s project launched simultaneously, from the Union Territory 

(UT) Ladakh. 

✓ Union Defence Minister virtually inaugurated the Galwan War Memorial in eastern Ladakh, built to 

honour the Indian Army (IA) personnel killed in the clash with Chinese soldiers in 2020. 

✓ 920 metre (m)-long Shyok Tunnel on the Durbuk-Shyok-Daulat Beg Oldie Road that runs along the Line 

of Actual Control (LAC) in eastern Ladakh, is one of the BRO’s key projects inaugurated by MoD. 

✓ These newly inaugurated 125 projects, valued at Rs 5,000 crore, span across 2 UTs: Ladakh and Jammu & 

Kashmir (J&K) and 7 states namely, Arunachal Pradesh (AR), Sikkim, Himachal Pradesh (HP), 

Uttarakhand, Rajasthan, West Bengal (WB) and Mizoram. 

✓ Among the 7 projects located in Uttarakhand, Union Minister Rajnath Singh virtually inaugurated 5 

strategically significant bridges in Niti Pass region in Chamoli district, bordering China. 

✓ The names of these newly inaugurated bridges in Uttarakhand: Pangti Bridge, Suraithota Bridge, 

Ghamshali Bridge, Gurkuti Bridge and Niti Bridge. 

✓ Union Defence Minister Rajnath Singh highlighted that BRO incurred a record expenditure of Rs 16,690 

crore in Financial Year 2024-25 (FY25), the highest ever expenditure incurred and has the set of Rs 18,700 

crore as BRO’s expenditure for FY26. 

✓ The Government of India (GoI) has increased the BRO budget from Rs 6,500 crore to Rs 7,146 crore in 

the Union Budget for FY26. 
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Q.2. Which strategically important "cut-and-cover" tunnel, located at over 12,000 feet, was a key 

highlight among the 125 projects?  

 A) Sela Tunnel B) Shinkun La Tunnel 

 C) Shyok Tunnel D) Atal Tunnel 

  Answer : C   .   

✓ 920 metre (m)-long Shyok Tunnel on the Durbuk-Shyok-Daulat Beg Oldie Road that runs along the Line 

of Actual Control (LAC) in eastern Ladakh, is one of the BRO’s key projects inaugurated by MoD. 

Q.3. These 125 infrastructure projects are spread across how many States and Union Territories (UTs)?  

 A) 5 States and 2 UTs B) 7 States and 2 UTs 

 C) 9 States and 3 UTs D) 11 States and 3 UTs 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ These newly inaugurated 125 projects, valued at Rs 5,000 crore, span across 2 UTs: Ladakh and Jammu & 

Kashmir (J&K) and 7 states namely, Arunachal Pradesh (AR), Sikkim, Himachal Pradesh (HP), 

Uttarakhand, Rajasthan, West Bengal (WB) and Mizoram. 

BRO IN NEWS 2025 
➢ Defence Minister of India inaugurated 125 BRO infrastructure projects worth ₹5,000 crore, the 

largest single-day launch in the organisation’s history. 

➢ Projects Include: 28 roads, 93 bridges, and 04 miscellaneous 

➢ Distribution Across States/UTs: 

➢ Two UTs: Ladakh and Jammu & Kashmir (J&K) 

➢ Seven States: Arunachal Pradesh (AR), Sikkim, Himachal Pradesh (HP), Uttarakhand, Rajasthan, 

West Bengal (WB) and Mizoram. 

➢ Key Project:  Shyok Tunnel(920 m) on the Durbuk-Shyok-Daulat Beg Oldie Road (Eastern Ladah) 

➢ The Border Roads Organisation (BRO) built the world's highest motorable road at Mig La Pass in 

Ladakh at 19,400 feet. 

➢ Project Vijayak of Border Roads Organisation (BRO) celebrated its 15th Raising Day at Kargil, 

Ladakh on 21 September 2025, marking entry into its 16th year 

➢ The Border Roads Organisation (BRO) annually celebrates its Raising Day on 7 May to 
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Q.4. What is the full form of 'PaRRVA', the new agency launched by SEBI? 

 A) Past Risk and Return Verification Agency 

 B) Performance and Risk Rating Validation Authority 

 C) Previous Asset Review and Return Valuation Association 

 D) Portfolio Analysis and Regulation Review Venture Authority 

  Answer : A   .   

✓ SEBI Launched PaRRVA to Prevent Misleading Return Claims, Global Benchmark. 

✓ Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) launched the Past Risk and Return Verification 

Agency (PaRRVA), aimed to prevent misleading claims about past performance in advertisements related 

to financial products by Research Analysts (RAs), Investment Advisors (IAs) and stock brokers. 

✓ This 1st-of-its-kind global initiative was launched in partnership with the National Stock Exchange of 

India Limited (NSE) and CAREEdge Ratings. 

✓ Intermediaries submit data via secure API/file upload; PaRRVA-NSE Data Centre (PDC) validates using 

exchange/clearing corporation transaction data; generates 50+ risk-return metrics with T+1 portfolio 

checks. 

✓ The existing norms restrict SEB-registered intermediaries from showcasing their past performance, even 

legitimate, thereby creating a regulatory imbalance where unregistered players are free to advertise 

unverifiable high returns, drawing in unsuspecting investors. 

✓ SEBI’s latest investor survey revealed that only 36% of investors have adequate market knowledge. 

✓ More than 62% of prospective investors rely on influencers, while 23% run after quick profit, without 

proper understanding of market risks 

✓ About PaRRVA. 

✓ The initiative was initially announced in December 2024 during the 208th meeting of the SEBI Board. 

commemorate the establishment of the BRO in 1960. 

➢ 7th May 2025 marks the 66th Raising Day of BRO. 

➢ Border Roads Organisation (BRO)  

➢ Formation : 7 May 1960 

➢ Headquarters : New Delhi 

➢ Director General : Lt. Gen. Raghu Srinivasan 
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✓ Later, in April 2025, SEBI formally issued the operational framework for PaRRVA. 

✓ PaRRVA: It is an independent verification mechanism designed to enable Regulated Entities (REs) to 

present authentic, validated performance data while eliminating misleading claims that put the interests of 

the investors at risk. 

✓ As per SEBI’s circular issued in April 2025, a Credit Rating Agency (CRA) will be recognised as a 

PaRRVA, while, such CRA engages with a recognised Stock Exchange (SE) will act as PaRRVA Data 

Centre (PDC). 

✓ For the initial process, PaRRVA will be rolled out as a pilot project for 2 months to refine its processes. 

✓ Eligibility Criteria: It is required to have minimum 15 years (yrs) of past experience; minimum net worth 

of Rs 100 crore; investor grievance redressal mechanism including Online Dispute Resolution (ODR) 

mechanism; and 250 or adobe issuers should have obtained ratings for debt securities. 

✓ It must have at least 15 years of past experience; minimum net worth of Rs 200 crore; must have nation-

wide terminals and investor grievance redressal mechanism including ODR mechanism. 

Q.5. In collaboration with which entities was the PaRRVA initiative launched on a pilot basis? 

 A) The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and State Bank of India (SBI). 

 B) The Ministry of Finance and the Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE). 

 C) The National Stock Exchange of India (NSE) and CAREEdge Ratings. 

 D) The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and National Securities Depository 

Limited (NSDL). 

  Answer : C   .   

✓ This 1st-of-its-kind global initiative was launched in partnership with the National Stock Exchange of 

India Limited (NSE) and CAREEdge Ratings. 

Q.6. Which of the following is NOT an eligibility criterion for a Credit Rating Agency to be recognised 

as a PaRRVA by SEBI? 

 A) A minimum of 15 years of existence  

 B) A minimum net worth of ₹100 crore  

 C) Must have rated at least 250 issuers of debt securities  

 D) Must be an Indian citizen between 21 and 30 years old 
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  Answer : D   .   

✓ The eligibility criteria for an entity to be recognized as a Past Risk and Return Verification Agency 

(PaRRVA) by SEBI are specific to existing Credit Rating Agencies (CRAs). 

✓ The main criteria are: 

✓ Must be a Credit Rating Agency (CRA). 

✓ Minimum of 15 years of existence. 

✓ Minimum net worth of ₹100 crore. 

✓ Must have rated at least 250 issuers of debt securities. 

SEBI IN NEWS 2025 
➢ SEBI has suggested the exclusion of zero-coupon zero principal (ZCZP) bonds for determining the 

eligibility of basic services demat accounts (BSDA) of small investors.  

➢ SEBI has overhauled RPT norms, shifting from a flat ₹1,000 crore limit to tiered, turnover-based 

thresholds capped at ₹5,000 crore, while easing disclosures for smaller transactions. 

➢ The government has appointed Sandip Pradhan as a whole-time member of SEBI for three years, 

replacing Ashwani Bhatia. 

➢ SEBI extended the deadline for the complete roll out of algorithm trading rules for retail investors to 

April 01, 2026. 

➢ SEBI introduced special relaxations for Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) in which the government 

already holds 90% or more equity. 

➢ SEBI has revised the norms for InvITs, primarily by lowering the minimum investment for privately 

placed InvITs from ₹1 crore to ₹25 lakh 

➢ SEBI was held in Mumbai, Maharashtra, where the board approved compliance relaxations for 

Foreign Portfolio Investors (FPIs) investing solely in Indian Government Securities (G-secs) to 

simplify their onboarding process. 

➢ SEBI has eased compliance norms for Foreign Portfolio Investors (FPIs) who invest exclusively in 

government securities (G-Secs) under the Fully Accessible Route (FAR). 

➢ SEBI introduced a new framework for co-investments within the Alternative Investment Fund (AIF) 

structure 

➢ SEBI has mandated minimum investment threshold or ticket size of Rs 1 crore for the issuance of 

Securitised Debt Instruments (SDIs) for the Reserve Bank of India (RBI)-regulated originators and 
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unregulated entities engaged in securitization activities. 

➢ SEBI launched the SWAGAT-FI (Single Window Automatic & Generalised Access for Trusted 

Foreign Investors) framework in September 2025 to simplify the entry and regulatory processes for 

certain foreign investors. 

➢ SEBI launched the "SEBI Check" tool on October 1, 2025, to verify UPI IDs and bank accounts for 

payments to registered market intermediaries 

➢ SEBI is working with the Unique Identification Authority of India (UIDAI) and the Reserve Bank of 

India (RBI) to create a remote, secure Know Your Customer (KYC) system for non-resident Indians 

(NRIs) 

➢ SEBI has launched two new initiatives, Validated UPI Handles and the SEBI Check tool, to improve 

payment security for investors . 

➢ Validated UPI handles include an exclusive “@valid” suffix and a visual indicator like a green 

"thumbs-up" icon to confirm authenticity. 

➢ Walmart-owned fintech giant PhonePe has filed draft papers with SEBI for an IPO, expected to raise 

around ₹12000 crore. 

➢ SEBI has tightened rules for intraday index options trading by introducing a new net position limit 

of ₹5,000 crore per entity, which is significantly higher than the previous end-of-day limit of ₹1,500 

crore. The gross intraday position limit remains unchanged at ₹10,000 crore 

➢ SEBI approves LIC’s reclassification as a public shareholder in IDBI Bank, with voting rights 

capped at 10% and stake cut to 15% within two years. 

➢ The government, which owns 45.48%, and LIC, which holds 49.24%, together plan to sell a 60.7% 

stake. 

➢ Quant Mutual Fund received approval from the SEBI to launch India's first Specialised Investment 

Fund (SIF), named the QSIF Equity Long-Short Fund. 

➢ SEBI detailing a mechanism for monitoring and enforcing the minimum ₹10 lakh investment 

threshold in Specialized Investment Funds (SIFs). 

➢ SEBI, in collaboration with BSE, CDSL, NSDL, and KFintech, launched a Securities Market 

Hackathon at Global Fintech Fest 2025. 

➢ SEBI has approved the use of the NPCI's e-KYC Setu system for registered intermediaries to 

perform Aadhaar-based digital KYC 
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Q.7. Which company launched India’s first 3D Subsurface Mapping solution specifically for Adani 

Airports? 

 A) Infosys 

 B) Google Maps 

 C) Genesys International 

 D) Adani Group itself 

  Answer : C  .   

✓ Genesys International launches India’s First 3D Subsurface Mapping for Adani Airports. 

✓ Genesys International Corporation Ltd launched India’s first 3D(Dimension) subsurface mapping 

technology and secured a Rs.17.38 crore contract from Bureau Veritas to deploy it across six Adani Group 

airports (Mumbai, Thiruvananthapuram, Lucknow, Jaipur, Guwahati, Ahmedabad). 

✓ The project was awarded by Bureau Veritas and will deploy 3D Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) along 

with high-precision Light Detection and Ranging(LiDAR) technology to detect and map underground 

utilities. 

✓ Genesys will generate 3D Building Information Modelling (BIM) outputs, providing accurate visualization 

of buried infrastructure such as cables, pipelines, and service lines. 

✓ This is expected to significantly improve airport expansion planning, safety, and infrastructure 

management. 

➢ Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority (IEPFA) and SEBI to Launch Pilot ‘Niveshak 

Shivir’ in Pune to Empower Investors and Streamline Grievance Redressal and Unclaimed Dividend 

Claims. 

➢ Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI): 

➢ It is the regulatory body for securities and commodity markets in India established in 1988. 

➢ It is the regulator of the Capital market and Commodities market in India. 

➢ The first SEBI chairman was Dr S A Dave (1988-90) 

➢ Headquarters : Mumbai 

➢ 11th Chairperson : Tuhin Kanta Pandey 
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Q.8. The International Finance Corporation (IFC) recently invested USD 50 million in which company's 

facility in Gujarat?  

 A) GFCL EV Products Limited B) IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust 

 C) City Union Bank D) Suzlon Energy 

  Answer : A    .   

✓ International Finance Corporation (IFC) committed about $50 million to GFCL EV Products Ltd, a 

subsidiary of Gujarat Fluorochemicals Ltd (GFL), to build India's first fully integrated battery-materials 

facility at Jolva near Bharuch in Gujarat 

✓ This marks IFC’s first investment in India’s battery-materials sector, underscoring global confidence in 

India’s clean energy and electric mobility ambitions. 

✓ The greenfield facility will focus on large-scale manufacturing of Lithium Hexafluorophosphate (LiPF6), 

electrolyte formulations, Lithium Iron Phosphate (LFP) cathode materials, and Polyvinylidene Fluoride 

(PVDF) / Polytetrafluoroethylene (PTFE) binders for electric vehicles (EVs) and energy storage systems. 

IFC IN NEWS 2025 
➢ International Finance Corporation (IFC) committed about $50 million to GFCL EV Products Ltd, a 

subsidiary of Gujarat Fluorochemicals Ltd (GFL), to build India's first fully integrated battery-

materials facility at Jolva near Bharuch in Gujarat. 

➢ IFC has invested ₹285 crore in Axis Max Life to strengthen its solvency margin and boost insurance 

inclusion in line with India’s ‘Insurance for All’ vision. 

➢ City Union Bank (CUB) secured a $50 million commitment from the International Finance 

Corporation (IFC) to support micro, small, and medium-sized enterprises (MSMEs) in India.  

➢ International Finance Corporation (IFC) committed $150 million to HDFC Capital's H-DREAM 

Fund in August 2025 to develop affordable, green-certified housing in urban India. 

➢ Signature Global raises ₹875 cr via non-convertible debentures from IFC; to fund new housing 

projects and reduce debt. 

➢ The International Finance Corporation (IFC), a World Bank Group member, has committed $60 

million to India Business Excellence Fund V G, the fifth fund of Motilal Oswal Alternates. 

➢ International Finance Corporation (IFC), part of the World Bank Group, is investing $50 million 

(approximately ₹420 crore) in Birla Estates to fund two residential projects in Pune (Manjri) and 
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Q.9. What was the primary decision made by the RBI's Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) in its 58th 

meeting held in December 2025? 

 A) Increased the repo rate by 50 basis points. 

 B) Kept the repo rate unchanged at 5.50%. 

 C) Reduced the repo rate by 25 basis points to 5.25%. 

 D) Shifted the policy stance from 'Neutral' to 'Accommodative'. 

  Answer : C   .   

Thane. 

➢ International Finance Corporation (IFC), part of the World Bank Group, pledged USD 137 million 

to boost India’s e‑mobility sector. 

➢ International Finance Corporation (IFC), a member of the World Bank Group, committed ₹460 

crore (approximately $55 million) to IndiGrid (India Grid Trust) for developing India’s largest 

standalone Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) in Gujarat. 

➢ CreditAccess Grameen has secured approval for a $50 million commitment from the International 

Finance Corporation (IFC). 

➢ IFC invests Rs 630 cr in NDR InvIT to bolster sustainable warehousing 

➢ IFC to partner with Bajaj Finance to pump in $400 mn for climate finance. 

➢ IFC extends $500 mn loan to Axis Bank to fund green projects in India 

➢ International Finance Corporation  

➢ The International Finance Corporation was set up by the World Bank in 1956 to support the private 

sector of the developing countries who are members of the World Bank. 

➢ The IFC invests in the private sector by investing in their capital instruments like shares or debt 

instruments like debentures. 

➢ IFC is a part of the World Bank group, which also includes the International Bank for 

Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) and the International Development Association. 

➢ The headquarters of IFC: Washington D.C. the United States of America 

➢ Managing Director: Makhtar Diop. 

➢ Members: 186 countries. 
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✓ Reserve Bank of India (RBI) conducted the 58 th and 5th Bi-monthly Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) 

meeting of Financial Year 2025-26 (FY26) from December 3  to 5, 2025 under the chairmanship of Sanjay 

Malhotra, Governor, RBI. 

✓ The meeting was attended by the MPC members Dr. Nagesh Kumar, Saugata Bhattacharya, Prof. Ram 

Singh, Dr. Poonam Gupta and Indranil Bhattacharyya. 

✓ RBI reduces Repo Rates to 5.25%, Maintains ‘Neutral’ Stance: 

✓ The MPC voted unanimously to reduce the policy repo rate under the Liquidity Adjustment Facility 

(LAF) to 5.25%. 

✓ Consequently, the Standing Deposit Facility (SDF) rate shall stand adjusted to 5.00% and the Marginal 

Standing Facility (MSF) rate and the Bank Rate to 5.50%. 

✓ The MPC also decided to continue with the neutral stance, indicating rates may go up or reduce further. 

✓ RBI lifts real GDP growth forecast to 7.3%: 

✓ Gross Domestic Product (GDP) Forecast: The committee has projected the real GDP growth for FY26 

at 7.3%. 

✓ The GDP registered a high growth of 8.2% in Quarter 2 (Q2:July – September 2025). 

✓ The projection for FY26 for Q3 (October – December 2025) at 7.0%; Q4 (January – March 2026) at 6.5%. 

✓ The real GDP growth for Q1:2026-27 (April-June 2026) is projected at 6.6% and Q2 at 6.8%. 

✓ RBI revised FY26 inflation outlook to 2%: 

✓ The medium-term target for Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation is 4% within a band of +/- 2%. 

✓ The CPI inflation for FY26 is now projected at 2.0% with Q3 at 0.6%; and Q4 at 2.9%. 

✓ CPI inflation for Q1:2026-27 and Q2 are projected at 3.9% and 4.0%, respectively. 

✓ Current Account Deficit (CAD) unlikely to hit 2%: 

✓ India’s CAD moderated to 1.3% in Q2 FY26 on account of robust services exports and strong remittances. 

✓ In October 2025, merchandise exports contracted year-on-year (Y-o-Y), whereas merchandise imports 

continued to increase for the second consecutive month, resulting in a widening of the trade deficit. 

✓ India’s forex reserves at USD 686 bn: 

✓ As on November 28, 2025, India’s foreign exchange reserves stood at USD 686.2 bn, providing a robust 

import cover of more than 11 months. 

✓ RBI decided to conduct OMO purchases of government securities of Rs 1,00,000 crore (cr) and a 3-year 

USD/INR Buy Sell swap of USD 5 billion (bn) to inject durable liquidity into the system. 
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✓ The next MPC meeting is scheduled from 4-2-2026 to 6-2-2026 

Q.10. What is the new repo rate following the decision of the 58th MPC meeting? 

 A) 5.50% B) 6.00% 

 C) 5.25% D) 4.90% 

  Answer : C  .  

Q.11. What was the updated GDP growth forecast for FY 2025-26 as announced in the 58th MPC 

meeting? 

 A) 6.5% B) 6.8% 

 C) 7.2% D) 8.2% 

  Answer : D   .   
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Q.12.  Where was the second edition of the EARTH Summit 2025 inaugurated?  

 A) Hyderabad B) New Delhi 

 C) Mumbai D) Gandhinagar 

  Answer : D    .   

✓ Union Minister Amit Shah, Ministry of Home Affairs (MHA) and Ministry of Cooperation inaugurated 

the “EARTH Summit 2025”, held from December 05 to 06 2025, at Mahatma Mandir in Gandhinagar, 

Gujarat 

✓ He launched over 13 new services and products including Digi Kisan Credit Card (KCC), Campaign 

Sarathi, Website Sarathi, Cooperative Governance Index(CGI), electronic-Primary Agricultural Credit 

Society (ePACS), World’s largest Grain Storage Application, Shiksha Sarathi, Sarathi Technology, among 

others, under the ‘Sahakar Sarathi’ initiative. 

✓ The two-day long summit was hosted by NABARD in partnership with the Internet and Mobile 

Association of India (IMAI). 

✓ Union Minister Amit Shah informed that Government of India (GoI) is planning  to set up a cooperative 

institution in every Panchayat in the coming years. 

✓ Union Minister Amit Shah announced that the 3rd edition of EARTH Summit will be held in Delhi in 

2026. 

✓ He also informed that the Ministry of Cooperation  in partnership with Reserve Bank of India(RBI) is 

planning to develop a robust cooperative banking framework. 

✓ The GoI plans to launch ‘Cooperative Insurance’, aimed to integrate health, life, agriculture and 

accidental insurance under the cooperative framework. 

✓ Also, Bharat Organics and Amul will set up a national lab network, aimed to increase India’s share in the 

global organic market by 2035 and will support exports and direct farmer payments. 

✓ Sahakar Setu Portal: A unified digital loan and credit‑disbursal portal for cooperative banks, providing a 

single‑window platform for loans. 

✓ About Sahakar Sarathi. 

✓ This digital initiative, developed by NABARD, has provided over 13 digital services to all rural banks 

across the country. 
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✓ This single technology framework will enable all district, central, state, agricultural and urban cooperative 

banks to offer modern banking facilities, real-time tracking systems, and tech-enabled service including 

recovery, disbursement, Know Your Customer (KYC), legal documentation and appraisal. 

Q.13.  The EARTH Summit series is jointly organized by the National Bank for Agriculture and Rural 

Development (NABARD) and which other organization?  

 A) The Energy and Resources Institute (TERI) 

 B) Internet and Mobile Association of India (IAMAI) 

 C) United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP) 

 D) Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare 

  Answer : B    .   

Q.14.  Which state was the host of the Global Energy Leaders’ Summit (GELS) 2025?  

 A) Maharashtra B) Gujarat 

 C) Odisha D) Rajasthan 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Mohan Charan Majhi, Chief Minister (CM) of Odisha, inaugurated the Global Energy Leaders’ Summit 

(GELS) 2025, India’s first dedicated summit focusing on energy sufficiency, sustainability, and 

innovation, in Puri, Odisha. 

✓ The event was organized by the Government of Odisha in collaboration with the Tony Blair Institute for 

Global Change (TBI), London (United Kingdom, UK). 

✓ GELS 2025 was held under the theme “Powering India: Sufficiency, Balance, Innovation”. 

✓ The event was inaugurated by Chief Minister (CM) of Odisha Mohan Charan Majhi. 

Q.15.  Which telescope was used to discover the spiral galaxy "Alaknanda"? 

 A) Hubble Space Telescope  

 B) James Webb Space Telescope (JWST) 

 C) Atacama Large Millimeter Array (ALMA) 

 D) Chandra X-ray Observatory 

  Answer : B    .   
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✓ Indian Astronomers Discover Ancient Spiral Galaxy ‘Alaknanda’ Using JWST. 

✓ Indian astronomers from the National Centre for Radio Astrophysics -Tata Institute of Fundamental 

Research (NCRA-TIFR), Pune, Maharashtra, discovered a massive ancient spiral galaxy named 

Alaknanda, located 12 billion light-years away, using James Webb Space Telescope (JWST) data. 

✓ The discovery was made by Rashi Jain and Professor Yogesh Wadadekar at NCRA-TIFR, Pune, and 

published in Astronomy & Astrophysics. 

✓ The galaxy is named after the Alaknanda River, symbolically paired with the Mandakini River, the Hindi 

name for the Milky Way. 

✓ Observed as it was 12 billion years ago, Alaknanda’s fully developed spiral structure challenges existing 

models that predict early galaxies to be chaotic, irregular, and slow-forming. 

Q.16.  Which Taiwanese company signed an MoU with the Government of Karnataka to establish the 

ITIP?  

 A) Foxconn B) Wistron 

 C) Allegiance International Co. Ltd D) Pegatron 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Government of Karnataka Signs MoU with Allegiance Group to Set Up ITIP in Karnataka 

✓ Government of Karnataka signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Allegiance International 

Company Limited (Allegiance Group) to establish an India-Taiwan Industrial Technology Park (ITIP), 

with a budget outlay of Rs.1,000 crores, in Karnataka, aimed at creating approximately 800 direct jobs by 

2030, at an event in Bengaluru, Karnataka 

✓ The MoU aims strengthen Karnataka’s position as hub for Electronic System Design and Manufacturing 

(ESDM) and accelerate the growth of semiconductors in Karnataka. 

Q.17.  When is International Civil Aviation Day observed globally? 

 A) September 7th B) November 7th 

 C) December 7th D) December 1st 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ United Nations (UN’s) International Civil Aviation Day is observed annually on December 7 worldwide 

to raise global awareness about the importance of civil aviation in social and economic development 
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✓ 7th December 2025 marks the 81st anniversary of the signing of the Convention on International Civil 

Aviation in Chicago, United States of America(USA). 

✓ Theme 2025: “Safe Skies, Sustainable Future: Together for the Next 80 Years.” 

✓ International Civil Aviation Day was initially celebrated in 1994 to mark the 50th anniversary of the 

Chicago Convention. 

✓ India has nearly 150 operational airports, with plans to exceed 220 by 2030. 

Q.18.  International Anti-Corruption Day is observed every year on which day? 

 A) December 7 B) December 8 

 C) December 9 D) December 10 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ International Anti-Corruption Day is observed every year on 9 December.  

✓ It spreads awareness about the harmful effects of corruption on society, governance, development and 

equality.  

✓ The theme for 2025 is “Uniting with Youth Against Corruption: Shaping Tomorrow’s Integrity”. It 

focuses on the role of youth in promoting honesty and ethical behaviour.  

✓ It emphasises integrity, accountability and collective action at all levels. 

Q.19.  When is the SAARC Charter Day observed every year?  

 A) January 1st B) April 26th 

 C) October 24th D) December 8th 

  Answer : D    .   

✓ The South Asian Association for Regional Cooperation (SAARC) Charter Day is observed annually 

across the globe on 8th December to mark the adoption of the SAARC Charter in 1985. 

✓ 8th December 2025 marks the 41st observance of SAARC Charter Day. 

✓ SAARC Charter Day originated from the adoption of the SAARC Charter during the first summit held in 

Dhaka, Bangladesh, on December 7–8, 1985. 

✓ The first SAARC Charter Day was officially observed on December 8, 1985 

✓ About SAARC. 
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✓ SAARC is a regional geopolitical and economic bloc established in 1985 by Bangladesh, Bhutan, India, 

Maldives, Nepal, Pakistan, and Sri Lanka. Afghanistan joined later as the eighth member during the 14th 

SAARC Summit held in New Delhi in 2007. 

✓ The SAARC Secretariat was formally established in Kathmandu, Nepal, on January 17, 1987. 

✓ SAARC Charter: It comprises 10 articles that define the organization’s objectives, principles, structure, 

meetings, Council of Ministers, Standing Committee, Technical Committees, Action Committees, 

Secretariat, financial arrangements, and general provisions. 

Q.20.  On which date is Submarine Day celebrated by the Indian Navy?  

 A) December 4 B) December 8 

 C) January 26 D) July 26 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ Indian Navy annually observes Submarine Day on 8th December to commemorate the induction of 

(Indian Navy Ship) INS Kalvari, the first submarine of the IN, into service in 1967. 

✓ 8th December 2025 marks the 58th Submarine Day. 

✓ The first submarine, INS Kalvari, was commissioned into the Indian Navy on 8 December 1967. 

✓ The first observance of Indian Navy Submarine Day was on 8th December 1968, one year after the 

commissioning of INS Kalvari in 1967. 

✓ About INS Kalvari 

✓ Foxtrot-class diesel-electric submarine 

✓  INS Kalvari served the nation for 29 years and was retired on 31 March 1996. 

✓ It was named Kalvari after the tiger shark in Malayalam found in the Indian Ocean. 

✓ The name Kalvari was revived for India’s first Scorpène-class diesel-electric attack submarine, 

commissioned on 14 December 2017 and built by Mazagon Dock Shipbuilders Limited, Mumbai, 

Maharashtra, in collaboration with the French Naval Group, marking the beginning of the IN’s expanded 

submarine fleet. 

Project 75 includes six Kalvari-class diesel-electric submarines—INS Kalvari (Dec 2017), INS Khanderi 

(Sept 2019), INS Karanj (Mar 2021), INS Vela (Nov 2021), INS Vagir (Jan 2023), and INS Vagsheer (Jan 

2025) which have expanded the IN’s submarine fleet and strengthened its underwater warfare and 

deterrence capabilities. 
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Q.21.  Which state has become first to achieve 100% digitisation of voter lists under Special Intensive 

Revision 2026 (SIR-2026)? 

 A) Kerala B) Karnataka 

 C) Rajasthan D) Gujarat 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Rajasthan became the first state to achieve 100% digitisation of voter lists under Special Intensive Revision 

2026 (SIR-2026).  

✓ More than 97% voter mapping completed; only 3% voters need document verification during claims and 

objections.  

✓ This equals about 30 voters per polling booth needing extra checks. Success credited to Booth Level 

Officers (BLOs), supervisors and district officials.  

✓ Digitisation made the process more transparent, improved booth-wise voter management, and reduced 

repeated document submission by voters 

 

Q.1. Which of the following dates is the next scheduled RBI MPC meeting? 

 A) December 3–5, 2025 B) January 11, 2026 

 C) February 4–6, 2026 D) April 7–9, 2026 

  Answer : C   .     

✓ The next Reserve Bank of India (RBI) Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) meeting is scheduled to be held 

on February 4–6, 2026. 

Q.2. Which was the first submarine commissioned into the Indian Navy? 

 A) INS Arihant B) INS Shalki 

 C) INS Kalvari D) INS Chakra 

  Answer : C    . 

Q.3. Which of the following countries is NOT a member of SAARC? 

 A) India B) Pakistan 

 C) China D) Bangladesh 

  Answer : C   .   
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✓ SAARC has eight member countries: Afghanistan, Bangladesh, Bhutan, India, Maldives, Nepal, Pakistan, 

and Sri Lanka, established in 1985 

Q.4. The International Finance Corporation (IFC) was established in which year? 

 A) 1944 B) 1950 

 C) 1956 D) 1960 

  Answer : C    .   

Q.5. Which of the following airports is NOT managed by the Adani Group? 

 A) Lucknow Airport B) Jaipur Airport 

 C) Chennai International Airport D) Thiruvananthapuram Airport 

  Answer : C   .   

✓ The six airports operated, managed, and developed by the Adani Group are Ahmedabad, Lucknow, 

Mangaluru, Jaipur, Guwahati, and Thiruvananthapuram. 

Q.6. In which year was the Border Roads Organisation (BRO) established? 

 A) 1947 B) 1950 

 C) 1960 D) 1971 

  Answer : C   .   

Q.7. Where is the headquarters of the Border Roads Organisation (BRO) located? 

 A) Mumbai B) Chennai 

 C) Kolkata D) New Delhi 

  Answer : D   . 

Q.8. Border Roads Organisation (BRO) works under which ministry? 

 A) Ministry of Home Affairs 

 B) Ministry of Defence 

 C) Ministry of Road Transport and Highways 

 D) Ministry of External Affairs 

  Answer : B   .  
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Q.9. C-130J Super Hercules aircraft is developed by which country? 

 A) United States B) France 

 C) Germany D) Australia 

  Answer : A   . 

Q.10. Which state hosted the ‘Charaichung Festival’ to revive Asia’s first protected royal bird sanctuary? 

 A) Sikkim B) Assam 

 C) Tripura D) Mizoram 

  Answer : B   . 
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